

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR SESSION

Monday, October 02, 2023 at 7:00 PM Council Chambers and YouTube Livestream

Website: www.forestparkga.gov
YouTube: https://bit.ly/3c28p0A
Phone Number: (404) 366.4720

FOREST PARK CITY HALL 745 Forest Parkway

Forest Park, GA 30297

The Honorable Mayor Angelyne Butler, MPA

The Honorable Kimberly James
The Honorable Hector Gutierrez
The Honorable Allan Mears

The Honorable Dabouze Antoine
The Honorable Latresa Akins-Wells

Ricky L. Clark Jr, City Manager Randi Rainey, City Clerk Mike Williams, City Attorney

AGENDA

VIRTUAL MEETING NOTICE

To watch the meeting via YouTube - https://bit.ly/3c28p0A

The Council Meetings will be livestream and available on the City's

YouTube page - "City of Forest Park GA"

CALL TO ORDER/WELCOME:

INVOCATION/PLEDGE:

ROLL CALL - CITY CLERK:

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT

PRESENTATIONS:

1. Presentation – "Bruh, Let's Talk About It." – Leadership Clayton

Background/History:

Since 1972, Leadership Clayton has engaged emerging and existing leaders in a nine-month program that broadens their knowledge of community issues, sharpens their leadership skills, and challenges themselves and others to seek solutions to key issues affecting our communities. Leadership Clayton is designed for men and women interested in making Clayton County a better place to live, work, and play. Leadership Clayton has over 800 **graduates** through the program's 50-year history.

One of the most important and rewarding parts of Leadership Clayton is the completion of the class

projects. These projects are typically community service-oriented and are a fundamental part of the Leadership Clayton program. Each project team is responsible for creating and implementing their program with the end goal being a sustainable project for the community at large.

The current Leadership Class has requested to present a short presentation to Mayor & Council on their group project which is a Podcast called, "Bruh, Let's Talk About It." Their podcast is geared around men's health, wealth, mental illness, and more.

2. Proclamation – National Hispanic Heritage Month – Executive Offices

Background/History:

Each year from September 15 – October 15, Hispanic Heritage Month is recognized. This year the focus is on the themes of prosperity, power, and progress, recognizing the significant strides of Hispanics in the economic, political, and social growth of the U.S. under the theme "Latinos: Driving Prosperity, Power, and Progress in America."

Our population growth, increasing political representation, and economic success pave the way for the rise and recognition of Hispanics as undeniable positive contributors to the country - Hispanic Stars. Despite obstacles, Hispanics persist and thrive, achieving remarkable success in areas that were once considered off-limits. From CEOs of Fortune 500 companies to Pulitzer, Nobel Peace Prize winners and City of Forest Park employees, Hispanics are driving America's economic prosperity and continuously driving innovation and economic growth.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: (All Speakers will have 3 Minutes)

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA WITH ANY ADDITIONS / DELETIONS:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

3. Council Approval of Council Work Session and Regular Meeting Minutes from September 18, 2023 - City Clerk

NEW BUSINESS:

- 4. Council Approval of Interdev Support Agreement -IT Department
- 5. Council Approval of Electronic Equipment Buy Back Policy IT Department
- 6. Council Approval of the GA Main Street Program Executive Offices
- 7. **Council Approval of Rapid Rental Assistance –** Executive Offices
- 8. Council Approval of City of Forest Park Accident Review Committee Executive Offices
- 9. Council Approval of Short-Term Rental Compliance Services Planning & Community Dev. & Executive Offices
- 10. **Council Approval of Building Permit Inspection Fee Text Amendment** Planning & Community Development

- 11. Council Approval of a Resolution Rescinding the Condemnation Proceedings Against 314 Forest Parkway Legal
- 12. Council Approval of Beautification Plan 2023-2028 Code Enforcement Department
- 13. Council Approval to Amend the Police Department's Budget to Add a New Position of Communications Operator (Manager) and Remove the Position of Police Analyst Human Resources
- 14. Council Approval to Transfer the Staff Assistant Position in Planning & Community Development to the Code Enforcement Department Human Resources

Background/History:

The Code Enforcement Department was established during the FY23-24 Budget. Since conception, the Staff Assistant in Planning & Community Development has served in the role performing administrative duties and functions within the Code Enforcement Department.

CLOSING COMMENTS BY GOVERNING BODY:

EXECUTIVE SESSION: (When an Executive Session is required, one will be called for the following issues: Personnel, Litigation or Real Estate)

ADJOURNMENT:

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Council meetings should notify the City Clerk's Office at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at 404-366-1555.